




















Dewar-Thompson Drain 1 of 3

Municipality of North Middlesex

March 5, 2019

Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total

Part Hecatares No.

Agricultural Land

13 Lot 4 2.02 20-022 Bornish Facchina Inc. -             73        73           

14 Lot 3 19.43 20-029 F. Vermunt -             704      704         

Lot 4 39.26 20-030 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             1,422   1,422      

Lot 5 33.62 20-031 P. & C. Bax -             2,277   2,277      

Lot 6 4.10 20-033 Pigs R Us c/o S. Willemse Ltd. -             861      861         

15 Lot 3 40.47 20-057 D. Hoogerbugge -             1,466   1,466      

Lot 4 40.47 20-056 Porky Acres c/o Jack Willemse Ltd. -             3,220   3,220      

W 1/2 Lot 5 20.23 20-055 I. & M. Schiestel -             3,182   3,182      

E 1/2 Lot 5 20.20 20-054 I. Schiestel -             4,241   4,241      

W 1/2 Lot 6 20.20 20-053 A. Vangameren  & T. Haines -             4,241   4,241      

E 1/2 Lot 6 10.50 20-052 D. Arcuri -             2,204   2,204      

Lot 7 1.60 20-051 N & L McLachlan Farms Inc. -             336      336         

16 W 1/2 Lot 3 19.94 20-065 F. & M. Boere -             3,606   3,606      

E 1/2 Lot 3 20.23 20-066 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             3,964   3,964      

W 1/2 Lot 4 20.20 20-067 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             4,241   4,241      

E 1/2 Lot 4 17.40 20-068 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             3,653   3,653      

Lot 5 24.30 20-069 B. Willemse -             5,101   5,101      

Lot 6 20.30 20-070 Kenhill Farms Ltd  c/o J. Kennes -             4,262   4,262      

Lot 7 12.20 20-071 J. & N. Kennes -             2,561   2,561      

17 W 1/2 Lot 3 8.00 20-102 S. Graham -             1,679   1,679      

E 1/2 Lot 3 5.10 20-101 W. Mueller -             1,071   1,071      

W 1/2 Lot 4 3.10 20-100 Kenhill Farms Ltd  c/o J. Kennes -             651      651         

E 1/2 Lot 4 1.60 20-099-01 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             336      336         

ABCR Lot 15 9.31 20-059 Vandenboggard Dairy Farms Ltd -             337      337         

(EAST) S 1/2 Lot 16 10.12 20-060 Vandenboggard Dairy Farms Ltd -             367      367         

N 1/2 Lot 16 14.57 20-061 Flat Acres Ltd  c/o A. Kustermans -             528      528         

S 1/2 Lot 17 15.38 20-062 Flat Acres Ltd  c/o A. Kustermans -             557      557         

Pt. N 1/2 Lot 17 11.83 20-063 W. Masschelein -             428      428         

SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENT (RECOMMENDED FOR COURT OF REVISION)



Schedule of Assessment (Continued) Page 2 of 3

Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total

Part Hecatares No.

Pt. Lot 17 & 18 13.05 20-064-01 M. Masschelein -             1,680   1,680      

Pt. Lot 18 34.64 20-064 W. Masschelein -             6,220   6,220      

Lot 19 39.27 20-103 H & E Kennes Farms Inc c/o D. Kennes -             8,244   8,244      

Lot 20 6.07 20-104 N. & L. Eagleson -             1,274   1,274      

ABCR Lot 16 14.16 30-066 Kenvalley Farms Ltd  c/o A. Kennes -             513      513         

(WEST) Lot 17 34.40 30-067 Kenvalley Farms Ltd  c/o A. Kennes -             1,246   1,246      

Lot 18 37.23 30-068 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             1,348   1,348      

S 1/2 Lot 19 20.03 30-097 Lymarikx Farms Limited -             1,429   1,429      

N 1/2 Lot 19 19.86 30-098 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             3,320   3,320      

Lot 20 34.40 30-099 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             7,222   7,222      

17 Lot 3 40.27 30-096 Alsina Farms Inc c/o L. Hendrikx 5,624      4,561   10,185    

S 1/2 Lot 4 & 5 30.76 30-095-01 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             1,114   1,114      

S 1/2 Lot 6 4.66 30-095 Brisher Farms Ltd. c/o B. Masschelein -             169      169         

N 1/2 Lot 4, 5 & 6 52.57 30-093 A. Willemse 66,094    46        66,140    

71,718    95,955  167,673  

Total Benefit 71,718    

Total Outlet 95,955    

Total Agricultural Lands 167,673  



Schedule of Assessment (Continued) Page 3 of 3

Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total

Part Hecatares No.

Non-Agricultural Lands

16 Pt. W 1/2 Lot 3 0.40 20-065-10 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             168      168         

17 Pt. E 1/2 Lot 4 0.76 20-099 D. & A. Winter -             319      319         

ABCR (W) Pt. N 1/2 Lot 19 0.37 30-098-01 Hydro One Networks Inc. -             155      155         

17 Pt. N 1/2 Lot 6 0.42 30-094 C. & B. Moir -             30        30           

-             672      672         

Total Benefit -             

Total Outlet 672        

Total Non-Agricultural Lands 672        

Public Lands: Roads

   Springbank Road 4.20 Municipality of North Middlesex -             1,447   1,447      

   Centre Road 6.53 County of Middlesex -             2,913   2,913      

   Unopenned Road Allowance (Lot 5/6) 1.57 Municipality of North Middlesex -             165      165         

   Elginfield Road 0.40 County of Middlesex -             8          8             

   Coldstream Road 3.85 Municipality of North Middlesex -             1,044   1,044      

   Nairn Road 8.30 County of Middlesex -             4,858   4,858      

-             10,435  10,435    

Total Benefit -             

Total Outlet 10,435    

Total - Public Lands: Roads 10,435    

Total Agricultural Lands 167,673  

Total Non-Agricultural Lands 672        

Total Assessment $178,780



Dewar-Thompson Drain 1 of 3

Municipality of North Middlesex

March 5, 2019

To maintain the Dewar-Thompson Drain from Station 0+000 to 1+744.

Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total Equivalent

Part Hecatares No. Ha

Agricultural Land

13 Lot 4 2.02 20-022 Bornish Facchina Inc. -             3           3             2.02

14 Lot 3 19.43 20-029 F. Vermunt -             28         28           19.43

Lot 4 39.26 20-030 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             56         56           39.26

Lot 5 33.62 20-031 P. & C. Bax -             105       105         33.62

Lot 6 4.10 20-033 Pigs R Us c/o S. Willemse Ltd. -             44         44           4.10

15 Lot 3 40.47 20-057 D. Hoogerbugge -             58         58           40.47

Lot 4 40.47 20-056 Porky Acres c/o Jack Willemse Ltd. -             151       151         40.47

W 1/2 Lot 5 20.23 20-055 I. & M. Schiestel -             160       160         20.23

E 1/2 Lot 5 20.20 20-054 I. Schiestel -             216       216         20.20

W 1/2 Lot 6 20.20 20-053 A. Vangameren  & T. Haines -             216       216         20.20

E 1/2 Lot 6 10.50 20-052 D. Arcuri -             113       113         10.50

Lot 7 1.60 20-051 N & L McLachlan Farms Inc. -             17         17           1.60

16 W 1/2 Lot 3 19.94 20-065 F. & M. Boere -             183       183         19.94

E 1/2 Lot 3 20.23 20-066 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             202       202         20.23

W 1/2 Lot 4 20.20 20-067 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             216       216         20.20

E 1/2 Lot 4 17.40 20-068 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             186       186         17.40

Lot 5 24.30 20-069 B. Willemse -             260       260         24.30

Lot 6 20.30 20-070 Kenhill Farms Ltd  c/o J. Kennes -             218       218         20.30

Lot 7 12.20 20-071 J. & N. Kennes -             131       131         12.20

17 W 1/2 Lot 3 8.00 20-102 S. Graham -             86         86           8.00

E 1/2 Lot 3 5.10 20-101 W. Mueller -             55         55           5.10

W 1/2 Lot 4 3.10 20-100 Kenhill Farms Ltd  c/o J. Kennes -             33         33           3.10

E 1/2 Lot 4 1.60 20-099-01 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             17         17           1.60

ABCR Lot 15 9.31 20-059 Vandenboggard Dairy Farms Ltd -             13         13           9.31

(EAST) S 1/2 Lot 16 10.12 20-060 Vandenboggard Dairy Farms Ltd -             14         14           10.12

SCHEDULE OF MAINTENANCE (RECOMMENDED FOR COURT OF REVISION)
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Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total Equivalent

Part Hecatares No. Ha

N 1/2 Lot 16 14.57 20-061 Flat Acres Ltd  c/o A. Kustermans -             21         21           14.57

S 1/2 Lot 17 15.38 20-062 Flat Acres Ltd  c/o A. Kustermans -             22         22           15.38

Pt. N 1/2 Lot 17 11.83 20-063 W. Masschelein -             17         17           11.83

Pt. Lot 17 & 18 13.05 20-064-01 M. Masschelein -             83         83           13.05

Pt. Lot 18 34.64 20-064 W. Masschelein -             315       315         34.64

Lot 19 39.27 20-103 H & E Kennes Farms Inc c/o D. Kennes -             421       421         39.27

Lot 20 6.07 20-104 N. & L. Eagleson -             65         65           6.07

ABCR Lot 16 14.16 30-066 Kenvalley Farms Ltd  c/o A. Kennes -             20         20           14.16

(WEST) Lot 17 34.40 30-067 Kenvalley Farms Ltd  c/o A. Kennes -             49         49           34.40

Lot 18 37.23 30-068 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             53         53           37.23

S 1/2 Lot 19 20.03 30-097 Lymarikx Farms Limited -             66         66           20.03

N 1/2 Lot 19 19.86 30-098 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             167       167         19.86

Lot 20 34.40 30-099 Joseph Masschelein Farms Ltd c/o J. Masschelein -             369       369         34.40

17 Lot 3 40.27 30-096 Alsina Farms Inc c/o L. Hendrikx 808         186       994         40.27

S 1/2 Lot 4 & 5 30.76 30-095-01 Centre Road Farms Inc. c/o W. Masschelein -             44         44           30.76

S 1/2 Lot 6 4.66 30-095 Brisher Farms Ltd. c/o B. Masschelein -             7           7             4.66

N 1/2 Lot 4, 5 & 6 52.57 30-093 A. Willemse 2,680      -           2,680      52.57

3,488      4,686   8,174      

Total Benefit 3,488      

Total Outlet 4,686      

Total Agricultural Lands 8,174      



Schedule of Maintenance (Continued) Page 3 of 3

Conc. Lot or Affected Roll Owner  Benefit Outlet Total Equivalent

Part Hecatares No. Ha

Non-Agricultural Lands

16 Pt. W 1/2 Lot 3 0.40 20-065-10 L & C Kennes & Sons Farms Ltd. -             9           9             0.80

17 Pt. E 1/2 Lot 4 0.76 20-099 D. & A. Winter -             16         16           1.52

ABCR (W) Pt. N 1/2 Lot 19 0.37 30-098-01 Hydro One Networks Inc. -             8           8             0.74

17 Pt. N 1/2 Lot 6 0.42 30-094 C. & B. Moir -             1           1             0.84

-             34         34           

Total Benefit -             

Total Outlet 34           

Total Non-Agricultural Lands 34           

Public Lands: Roads

   Springbank Road 4.2 Municipality of North Middlesex -             71         71           12.60

   Centre Road 6.53 County of Middlesex -             142       142         26.12

   Unopenned Road Allowance (Lot 5/6) 1.57 Municipality of North Middlesex -             8           8             1.57

   Elginfield Road 0.4 County of Middlesex -             -           -              1.60

   Coldstream Road 3.85 Municipality of North Middlesex -             50         50           11.55

   Nairn Road 8.3 County of Middlesex -             243       243         33.20

-             514       514         

Total Benefit -             

Total Outlet 514         

Total - Public Lands: Roads 514         

Total Agricultural Lands 8,174      

Total Non-Agricultural Lands 34           

Total Assessment $8,722
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